

No. 4-422

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

United States of America,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Amanda Koehler,  
*Respondent,*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER,  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

**Team 25  
Counsel for Petitioner  
October 20, 2017**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | i              |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii            |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | vii            |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 1              |
| <u>Statement of Facts</u> .....   | 1              |
| <u>Procedural History</u> .....   | 4              |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 4              |
| OPINION BELOW .....   | 5              |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 5              |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 5              |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6              |
| I.    LUDGATE’S PRELIMINARY SEARCH OF THE DOCUMENTS<br>ON RESPONDENT’S LAPTOP WAS A VALID AND ROUTINE<br>SEARCH PURSUANT TO THE BORDER SEARCH EXCEPTION<br>TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT. .... | 6              |
| A. <u>The Search of Respondent’s Laptop Was a Routine<br/>Search Under the Border Search Exception Because it Was a<br/>Cursory and Non-Forensic Digital Border Search.</u> ....            | 9              |
| B. <u>Even if This Court Were to Hold that All Digital Border Searches<br/>Are Non-Routine, Ludgate Still Had the Requisite Reasonable<br/>Suspicion to Justify the Search.</u> .....       | 12             |
| 1.    Based on the totality of the circumstances, Ludgate had the<br>requisite reasonable suspicion to initiate the cursory search<br>of Respondent’s laptop. ....                          | 13             |
| 2.    Ludgate’s search of Respondent’s laptop was reasonably<br>related in scope to the circumstances, which justified the<br>search in the first place. ....                               | 15             |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| C. <u>Riley is Inapplicable Because it Did Not Modify or Undercut the Border Search Exception and Does Not Provide a Workable Standard for Digital Border Searches.</u> ..... | 17             |
| II. THE OFFICERS' USE OF TECHNOLOGY DID NOT VIOLATE RESPONDENT'S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. ....  | 18             |
| A. <u>Officer Lowe's Use of the PNR-1 Drone Did Not Constitute a Search Under the Fourth Amendment.</u> .....   | 19             |
| B. <u>Detective Perkins' Use of the Handheld Doppler Radar Device Did Not Constitute a Search Under the Fourth Amendment.</u> .....   | 22             |
| C. <u>The Officers' Use of the PNR-1 Drone and Handheld Doppler Radar Device Did Not Produce Any Fruits of the Poisonous Tree.</u> ..   | 24             |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 25             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Page(s)

**United States Supreme Court**

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 266 (1973) .....  | 7         |
| <i>Boyd v. United States</i> ,<br>116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....             | 19        |
| <i>Brinegar v. United States</i> ,<br>338 U.S. 160 (1990) .....         | 24        |
| <i>California v. Ciraolo</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 207 (1986) .....             | 19, 20    |
| <i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 227 (1986) ..... | 20        |
| <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....                 | 19        |
| <i>Florida v. Riley</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 445 (1989) .....                  | 20        |
| <i>Herring v. United States</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....          | 6         |
| <i>Hester v. United States</i> ,<br>265 U.S. 57 (1924) .....            | 19        |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....                 | 24        |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> ,<br>389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....             | 6, 18, 20 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....             | 22, 23    |
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....                      | 6         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....              | 6              |
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> ,<br>469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....                     | 12             |
| <i>Nix v. Williams</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 431 (1984) .....                          | 24             |
| <i>Oliver v. United States</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....                  | 19             |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....                 | 24             |
| <i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....                      | 5              |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1473 (2014).....                    | 7, 17          |
| <i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>251 U.S. 385 (1920) ..... | 24             |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> ,<br>392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....                              | 6, 12, 15      |
| <i>United States v. Arvizu</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 266 (2002) .....                  | 13             |
| <i>United States v. Cortez</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 411 (1981) .....                  | 13             |
| <i>United States v. Dunn</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 294 (1987) .....                    | 19             |
| <i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 149 (2004) .....          | 6, 7, 9, 10    |
| <i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 531 (1985) .....    | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United States v. Place</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....                   | 15             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Ramsey</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 606 (1977) ..... | 6              |
| <i>United States v. Sharpe</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 575 (1985) ..... | 15, 16         |
| <i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> ,<br>338 U.S. 25 (1949) .....         | 6              |
